

Purchasing Department

140 Stonewall Avenue West, Ste 204 Fayetteville, GA 30214 Phone: 770-305-5420 www.fayettecountyga.gov

To:

Steve Rapson

Through:

Ted L. Burgess

From:

Sherry White

Date:

December 12, 2024

Subject:

Contract #2492-B Micro Surfacing

Micro-surfacing is a protective seal coat which extends the life of pavement. This method renews the road surface and seals minor cracks and other irregularities. The Road Department is seeking to Micro Surface ten county roads in Fiscal Year 2025. The contract lets the Town of Brooks obtain pricing for repairs on four local roads.

The Purchasing Department issued Invitation to Bid #2492-B to secure a contractor for micro surfacing various county roads. Notice of the opportunity was emailed to 112 companies. Another 251 were contacted through the web-based Georgia Procurement Registry, who had registered under commodity code # 74550 (Fiber Reinforced Surface Treatment), #74584 (Slurry Seal), #91384 (Maintenance and Repair, Streets, Major and Residential), #91395 (Paving and Resurfacing, Highway and Road), #91396 (Paving and Resurfacing, Streets, Major and Residential). The offer was also advertised through Fayette News, Georgia Local Government Access Marketplace, and the county website.

One contractor submitted a bid (Attachment 1). This is the same contractor who submitted the only bid six previous times the county solicited for Micro Surfacing. The Road Department recommends Asphalt Paving Systems Inc. with the exception of striking the Mastic service from the contract. Town of Brooks was included in the Invitation to Bid so that they could benefit from the quantity discount. They are not included in this contract. A Contractor Performance Evaluation is attached (Attachment 2). Specifics of the proposed contract are as follows:

Contract Name Contractor #2492-B Micro Surfacing Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc.

Not-to-exceed amount

\$1,676,500.00

Budget:

| Road | Technical | | Contract | Available |
|---------------|------------------|---------|----------------|----------------|
| Dept | Services | Project | Amount | Budget |
| 10040220 | 521316 | n/a | \$1,381,782.21 | \$1,751,794.47 |
| 10040220 | 521316 | LMGS1 | 294,717.79 | 825,006.00 |
| Totals | | | \$1,676,500.00 | \$2,576,800.47 |

Attachment 1

TALLY SHEET ITB #2492-B: Micro Surfacing Wednesday, October 30, 2024

| FAYETTE COUNTY | Atlanta Paving System, Inc. | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------------|--|
| DESCRIPTION | UNIT OF MEASUREMENT | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED PRICE | |
| Mobilization & Traffic Control | Lump Sum (LS) | 1 | \$70,000.00 | \$70,000.00 | |
| Crack Seal | Linear Mile (LM) | 11 | \$6,000.00 | \$66,000.00 | |
| Mastie | Square Yard (SY) | 175 | \$80.00 | _ | |
| Surface treatment | Square Yard (SY) | 143,000 | \$2.80 | \$400,400.00 | |
| Single application of micro surfacing | Square Yard (SY) | 123,000 | \$4.77 | \$586,710.00 | |
| eFlex micro surfacing | Square Yard (SY) | 61,000 | \$5.55 | \$338,550.00 | |
| Scrub seal with Cover application | Square Yard (SY) | 36,000 | \$4.44 | \$159,840.00 | |
| 5" Yellow Temporary Paint | Linear Mile (LM) | 25 | \$2,200.00 | \$55,000.00 | |
| Total Project Price | | | | \$1,676,500.00 | |

| TOWN OF BROOKS | | | Atlanta Paving System, Inc. | | | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------|----------|-----------------------------|-------------------|--|--|
| DESCRIPTION | UNIT OF MEASUREMENT | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED PRICE | | |
| Mobilization & Traffic Control | Lump Sum (LS) | 1 | \$14,500.00 | \$14,500.00 | | |
| Crack Seal | Linear Mile (LM) | 0.5 | \$7,000.00 | \$3,500.00 | | |
| Surface treatment | Square Yard (SY) | 6,992 | \$2.80 | \$19,577.60 | | |
| Single application of micro surfacing | Square Yard (SY) | 19,040 | \$4.77 | \$90,820.80 | | |
| Scrub seal with Cover application | Square Yard (SY) | 12,048 | \$4.44 | \$53,493.12 | | |
| | | 1 | otal Project Price | \$181,891.52 | | |

FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Page 1

- 1. Use this form to record contractor performance for any contract of \$50,000 or above.
- 2. The person who serves as project manager or account manager is the designated party to complete the evaluation.
- 3. This form is to be completed and forwarded to the Purchasing Department not later than 30 days after completion or

| expiration of a contract. Past performance | e is considered on future contracts | | | 2 | | |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------|------------|--|
| VENDOR INFORMATION | COMPLETE ALL | COMPLETE ALL APPLICABLE INFORMATION | | | | |
| Company Name: ATLANTA PAVING SYSTEMS | Contract Number: #2312-B | | | | | |
| Mailing Address: 6789 HIGHWAY 67 | Contract Description or Title MICRO SURFACING |): | | | | |
| City, St, Zip Code: BROOKLET, GA 30415 | | Contract Term (Dates) From: | | | | |
| Phone Number: 912-800-3980 | Task Order Number: | Task Order Number: | | | | |
| Cell Number: | Other Reference: #2492-B Micro Surfacing | | | | | |
| E-Mail Address: DSAPP.APS@GMAIL.COM | | | | | | |
| | DEFINITIONS | | | | | |
| <u>OUTSTANDING</u> – Vendor considerably exceed products/services; The vendor demonstrated the hi | | | | | | of the |
| EXCELLENT (Exc) - Vendor exceeded minimum c | THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TW | | | | - | |
| SATISFACTORY (Sat) - Vendor met minimum con | | | | | | |
| <u>UNSATISFACTORY (UnSat)</u> - Vendor did not n products and/or services; Performed below minimu | neet the minimum contractual requir m requirements | ements or | performa | nce expe | ectations | of the |
| EVALUATIONS (Plac | e "X" in appropriate box fo | or each c | riterio | n.) | | |
| Criteria (includes change orders / amendments) | | | Exc | Sat | Un- Sat | Not Apply |
| 1. Work or other deliverables performed o | n schedule | | X | | | |
| Condition of delivered products | | | | X | | |
| 3. Quality of work | | | | _X_ | | |
| Adherence to specifications or scope of work | | | X | | | |
| 5. Timely, appropriate, & satisfactory problem or complaint resolution | | | _X_ | | | - |
| 6. Timeliness and accuracy of invoicing | | | _X_ | | | |
| 7. Working relationship / interfacing with county staff and citizens | | | _X_ | | | |
| 8. Service Call (On-Call) response time | | | _/ | | | LX. |
| Adherence to contract budget and schedule | | | _X_ | | | |
| 10. Other (specify): 11. Overall evaluation of contractor performance | | | -/ | | | -X- |
| 11. Overall evaluation of contractor perior | | | X | | | |
| expressed to the control of the cont | EVALUATED BY | | ANTE-VARIOUS MARKET | nii ke kum ed esemiriike illikse | | |
| Signature: Ry Kh. | Date of Evaluation: | Date of Evaluation: 11/19/24 | | | | |
| Print Name: Bridley Klinger | Department/Division: | 1 100/30 | | | | |
| Title: Asd. Director | Telephone No: 6039 | | | | | |

Form Updated 11/16/2016